

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

JEANNE HEDGEPEETH,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JAMES A. BRITTON, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division
Case No. 1:21-cv-03790
The Honorable Judge Manish S. Shah

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Christine Svenson
**CHALMERS, ADAMS, BACKER
& KAUFMAN, LLC**
345 N. Eric Drive
Palatine, IL 60067
(312) 437-8629
csvenson@chalmersadams.com

Paul J. Orfanedes
Counsel of Record
Meredith L. Di Liberto
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street SW
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 437-56262
porfanedes@judicialwatch.org
mdiliberto@judicialwatch.org

November 8, 2024

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
I. Defendants’ Claim Preclusion Arguments Lack Merit.....	1
II. Defendants Fail to Refute Hedgepeth’s Showing That Material Factual Disputes Precluded Summary Judgment on Hedgepeth’s Section 1983 Claim	8
III. Defendants Violated Hedgepeth’s Right to Free Speech and the District Court Misapplied <i>Pickering</i>	11
IV. Conclusion	19
 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT	
 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Beggs v. Bd. of Educ. of Murphysboro Cmty. Unit. Sch. Dist. No. 186</i> , 45 N.E.3d 722, (Ill. App. 2015), <i>aff'd</i> 72 N.E.3d 288 (2016)	2, 3
<i>Bennett v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.</i> , 977 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2020)	9, 11
<i>Berger v. Battaglia</i> , 779 F.2d 992 (4th Cir. 1985)	12, 13
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	14
<i>Craig v. Rich Twp. High Sch. Dist. 227</i> , 736 F.3d 1110 (7th Cir. 2013)	17, 18
<i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937)	15
<i>East Food & Liquor, Inc. v. United States</i> , 50 F.3d 1405 (7th Cir. 1995)	2
<i>Flanagan v. Munger</i> , 890 F.2d 1557 (10th Cir. 1989)	13
<i>Gallaher v. Hasbrouk</i> , 3 N.E.3d 913 (Ill. App. 2013)	2
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	16
<i>Garcia v. Vill. of Mt. Prospect</i> , 360 F.3d 630 (7th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Gazarkiewicz v. Town of Kingsford Heights</i> , 359 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Goodwin v. Bd. of Trs. of the Univ. of Ill.</i> , 442 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2006)	2, 5

<i>Greer v. Amesqua</i> , 212 F.3d 358 (7th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Gustafson v. Jones</i> , 117 F.3d 1015 (7th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Kremer v. Chem. Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982)	5
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014)	16
<i>Locurto v. Giuliani</i> , 447 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Melzer v. Board of Education</i> , 336 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2003)	17, 18
<i>Moser v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep’t</i> , 984 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2021)	8
<i>Novak v. City of Parma</i> , 932 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Oldridge v. Layton</i> , Nos. 22-3284, 23-3070, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 10688 (10th Cir. May 2, 2024)	12
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	11
<i>Reed v. AMAX Coal Co.</i> , 971 F.2d 1295 (7th Cir. 1992)	3, 4
<i>Schratzmeier v. Mahoney</i> , 617 N.E.2d. 65 (Ill. App. 1993)	2
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949)	15
<i>Univ. of Tenn. v. Elliott</i> , 478 U.S. 788 (1986)	4

STATE STATUTES

105 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/24-12(d)(7) 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

97th Gen. Assem., Senate Proceedings, Apr. 14, 2011..... 3
